



RESOLUTION No. _____

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT WITH COP SHOP INSTALLATIONS INCREASING THE MAXIMUM NOT TO EXCEED CONTRACT AMOUNT FROM \$217,617 TO \$277,617 (INCREASE OF \$60,000) FOR PROVISION OF SHERIFF'S OFFICE VEHICLE EQUIPMENT PURCHASES AND INSTALLATION SERVICES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024/25 (RESO 24-063)

WHEREAS, the Sheriff's Office has a current and future need for vehicles to be outfitted with emergency and specialty equipment; and

WHEREAS, Cop Shop Installations has provided equipment purchase and installation services for Sheriff's Office vehicles since 2013 with the most recent contract, Resolution 24-063, expiring on June 30, 2025; and

WHEREAS, the County of Nevada desires to have Cop Shop Installation continue to provide equipment purchase and installation services for Sheriff's Office vehicles. The need for this contract increase is due to additional equipment needed and pricing increases.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors, of the County of Nevada, State of California, that the Amendment No. 1 of Professional Services Contract between the County of Nevada and Cop Shop Installation pertaining to the purchase and installation of emergency equipment on Sheriff's Office vehicles, and increasing the not to exceed amount by \$60,000, from \$217,617 to \$277,617 for the contract term of July 1, 2023 to June 30, 2025, be and is hereby approved, and that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized to execute the Contract on behalf of the County of Nevada.

Funding: 0101 20201 152 1000 520900